

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBERT CAMERON HOUSTON,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF UTAH,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Supreme Court

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Linda M. Jones
Zimmerman Jones Booher
341 South Main Street, Fourth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
ljones@zjbappeals.com
(801) 924-0200

John P. Pace
1767 Park Terrace West
Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233
jpace2705@gmail.com
(801) 521-2515

Michael J. Teter
Counsel of Record
Associate Professor of Law
University of Utah
S.J. Quinney College of Law
380 S. 1400 East
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112
michael.teter@law.utah.edu
(801) 585-1863

November 20, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Cameron Houston’s Background, Offense, and Sentencing	4
B. Procedural History and State Court Ruling on Review	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE THE QUESTION LEFT UNRESOLVED BY <i>GRAHAM</i> AND <i>MILLER</i> , WHETHER SENTENCING A JUVENILE HOMICIDE OFFENDER TO LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	8
A. The Court’s Reasoning in <i>Roper</i> , <i>Graham</i> , and <i>Miller</i> Requires the Conclusion that Sentencing Juveniles to Life Without Parole Violates the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	9
1. The Concerns Animating the Court’s Decision to Adopt Categorical Rules, with Regard to Sentencing Juveniles, Apply With Even More Force in Homicide Cases	9
2. No Punishment Theory Justifies Sentencing Juveniles to Life Without Parole	13
B. Evolving Standards of Decency Show that Juvenile Life Without Parole Constitutes Cruel and Unusual Punishment	14

II.	IF JUVENILE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE REMAINS A VALID SENTENCE, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES THAT A JURY FIND, BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT, THAT A JUVENILE OFFENDER IS IRREPARABLY CORRUPT BEFORE IMPOSING THE SENTENCE	18
A.	The Irreparably Corrupt Standard Implicates Sixth Amendment Rights Requiring Factual Findings Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	19
B.	Courts Require Guidance as to How to Apply <i>Miller</i>	21
C.	<i>Miller</i> 's Holding Can Only Be Given Effect By Applying <i>Apprendi</i> and Requiring that Before Sentencing a Juvenile to Life Without Parole a Jury Find Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That the Juvenile is "Irreparably Corrupt"	23
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	19
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	17
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	20
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	17
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	15, 17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19, 20

State Cases

Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk Dist.,
1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) 16

People v. Gutierrez,
324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014) 22

State v. Hart,
404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013) 22, 23

State v. Houston,
2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55 passim

State v. Mantich,
842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014)..... 22

State v. Riley,
110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015) 22

Workman v. Commonwealth,
429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968) 15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.125 (West 2015)..... 15

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §17-22.5-104(IV) (West 2015) 15

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §4209 (West 2013) 15

D.C. Code § 22-2104 (2013)..... 15

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-656 (West 2015) 15

Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-6618 (West 2015)..... 15

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265 § 2 (West 2014) 15

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222 (West 2015) 15

2015 Nev.A.B. 267 (2015)..... 15

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 32A-2-20, 31-21-10 (West 2009)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 161.620 (West 2015)	15
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.04 (West 2013)	15
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-207	1, 5, 7
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-2201	2
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-11-23 (West 2014)	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301 (West 2015)	15

Other

Conn. Judiciary Committee, Joint Favorable Report (Conn. 2015)	16
de la Vega & Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008)	17
H.B. 2116, 27th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2014)	16
Russell, <i>Jury Sentencing and Juveniles: Eighth Amendment Limits and Sixth Amendment Rights</i> , 56 B.C. L. Rev. 553 (2015)	21
Tex. House Research Org., Bill Analysis, S. 81, Reg. Sess. (2009)	16
Testimony in Support of H. 62 Before the Vt. H. Judiciary Comm., 2014 Leg. 1 (Vt. 2014)	16
